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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Xiangfei Meng 
McGill University,  
Canada 

REVIEW RETURNED 29-Oct-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is an interesting topic and a well written manuscript. I think this 
manuscript needs to be revised. The first is adding more background 
of systematic review or meta-analysis regarding to this review. The 
second is to provide more information about network meta-analysis 
and how this is different from meta-analysis. 

 

REVIEWER Terry Quinn 
Institute of Cardiovascular and Medical Sciences, University of 
Glasgow, UK 
 
I am an editor with the Cochrane dementia group (who have 
published reviews on the topic area of this manuscript); I am a 
member of the NIHR complex reviews support group. 

REVIEW RETURNED 01-Nov-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors propose a review of cognitive enhancers in Alzheimer’s 
disease dementia (AD). They will perform an updated systematic 
review, using individual patient level data if available, and will 
construct network comparative analyses if data allow.  
This is an important topic and will be of broad interest. I offer some 
thoughts / comments below, grouped according to theme.  
 
Context and links to existing reviews  
My main question is why publish this protocol in a journal? The 
protocol is already published on the public access PROSPERO 
website. This review is an extension to an existing body of work that 
is already published recently (both as protocol and as full systematic 
review – refs 10,11). While the topic is important and worthy of 
study, it is not so novel in its subject or approach that it demands 
multiple publications.  
 
The overlap between this study and the groups’ existing (and 
recently published) systematic review work was not clear to me. The 
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authors should make explicit how much of this work has already 
been completed as part of the previous body of work.  
 
The authors will use the Cochrane database and the Cochrane risk 
of bias tool, both are good resources but it is worth mentioning that 
there are already Cochrane reviews for each of the cognitive 
enhancers. This should be acknowledged and the rationale for 
conducting a de novo review rather than using the existing data 
should be discussed.  
 
Subgroup analyses  
The authors propose analyses restricted to certain patent 
characteristics. The introduction should justify the focus of these 
analyses, for example why should there be a sex difference in 
response to cognitive enhancers?  
 
Implicit in the proposal to study subgroups, is that there will be 
sufficient data in the RCTs to allow for these analyses. Taking 
severity of AD (comparing moderate to severe AD) as an exemplar, 
the number of studies that include severe AD are limited. I would like 
to see some evidence of scoping reviews that support the availability 
of data to run this analysis. Ideally this could be complemented by a 
sample size calculation to show that the pooled data will have 
sufficient power to answer this question.  
 
A stated aim of the review is to offer a synthesis of data on adverse 
events. Such data will be useful, but are published randomised 
controlled trials (with modest size, selected populations and limited 
follow up) the best vehicle for describing adverse events?  
 
The abstract and introduction specify two subgroups of interest – 
sex and AD severity. The remainder of the text suggests that many 
other comparisons will be attempted eg age, previous use of AD 
medications, comorbidity. For the purposes of the protocol the 
authors should clearly specify a primary analysis and all secondary 
analyses that they propose.  
 
Search strategy  
The detail on the search strategy, the key component of a 
systematic review, is a bit light.  
I would expect to see a full search strategy as applied to at least one 
of the databases, (with text strings, filters, limits etc) as part of the 
protocol to a systematic review.  
Who created the search strings, what process was used etc etc  
I would specify who will perform each part of the process; it is good 
practice to outline their training.  
I would specify the dates (to/from) that will be used for each 
electronic database.  
The search strategy described is not particularly comprehensive, 
three databases are described Medline, Embase and CENTRAL. 
Contemporary Embase includes Medline so effectively only two 
sources will be searched. What about non-English language 
databases; hand searching and in-press publications?  
The assessment of “grey literature” is vague, which “conference 
abstracts and registry websites” will be searched?  
The authors propose searching from January 2015 (till when?). They 
outline a process of validation and piloting that is thorough but that 
may not be suited to such a short time period search, for example 
the proposed reliability testing needs a minimum of 50 titles.  
When updating an existing search, to ensure no papers are lost at 
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the between the end of the last search and the beginning of the new 
search it is good practice to back date the new search by at least 
one year. So, I would not begin the electronic database search at 
January 2015.  
 
Individual patient level analyses  
To conduct IPD will need source data from the trialists. Historically, 
this has been difficult for industry supported trials (albeit the 
landscape is changing). Non-release of patient level data may be a 
particular issue for this analysis where many important studies have 
been industry led. The $100 inducement is unlikely to work for “big 
pharma”.  
 
The authors propose cross-checking the original patient level data 
against the published results for each included study. This is a 
relevant and worthy step, but (unfortunately) I suspect many sources 
wont agree to their data being re-examined in this way.  
 
The IPD aspect could add greatly to the review, but I would like to 
see some evidence that there will be sufficient patient level data to 
make this analysis worthwhile.  
 
Writing style  
At times the description of the impact of the review is overly 
aspirational, I would “tone down” some of this language.  
The dissemination plan has lots of good ideas, but is light on the 
practicalities of how these ideas will be achieved, for example how 
will team members act as “knowledge broker”. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

Reviewer Name: Xiangfei Meng  

Institution and Country: McGill University, Canada.  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

 

This is an interesting topic and a well written manuscript. I think this manuscript needs to be revised.  

1. The first is adding more background of systematic review or meta-analysis regarding to this review.  

 

Thank you for this comment. We updated the Introduction section including additional information on 

what has been done on this topic in previous meta-analyses (as also per comment 3 of reviewer 2). In 

particular, we added the following sentences (see lines 94-97 and 102-108):  

 

“A recent study showed that as age increases, the rates of AD increase overall for both men and 

women, but it is more prevalent in women (rate/100 years= 2.50 (1.85-3.41)) than men (rate/100 

years= 1.89 (1.22-2.94))[3]”  

 

“It has been shown that the use of acetylcholinesterase inhibitors (Ach-Is) and increased doses of 

donepezil in patients with dementia increase the risk of bradycardia, as well cholinesterase inhibitors 

doubles the risk of hospitalization for bradycardia in older patients [6, 7]. Also, the use of other 

medications may increase risk of adverse events. For example, cardiac medications like beta-

blockers may increase risk of bradycardia, and anti-inflammatories may increase risk for 

gastrointestinal bleeding [7-10].”  
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2. The second is to provide more information about network meta-analysis and how this is different 

from meta-analysis.  

 

We agree, and now include more information about NMA and its relation to pairwise meta-analysis ( 

lines 112-116):  

 

“NMA is an extension of pairwise meta-analysis and is the statistical method that combines different 

sources of evidence from a network of randomized clinical trials (RCTs) comparing different 

treatments for the same clinical topic within the same model. A NMA model can provide estimated 

treatment effects even for treatments that have never been directly compared in a head-to-head 

study.”  

 

Reviewer: 2  

Reviewer Name: Terry Quinn  

Institution and Country: Institute of Cardiovascular and Medical Sciences, University of Glasgow, UK  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

 

The authors propose a review of cognitive enhancers in Alzheimer’s disease dementia (AD). They will 

perform an updated systematic review, using individual patient level data if available, and will 

construct network comparative analyses if data allow.  

 

This is an important topic and will be of broad interest. I offer some thoughts / comments below, 

grouped according to theme.  

 

Context and links to existing reviews  

1. My main question is why publish this protocol in a journal? The protocol is already published on the 

public access PROSPERO website. This review is an extension to an existing body of work that is 

already published recently (both as protocol and as full systematic review – refs 10,11). While the 

topic is important and worthy of study, it is not so novel in its subject or approach that it demands 

multiple publications.  

 

Apart from our protocol registration in PROSPERO, we prefer to publish our protocol in an open 

access journal as suggested by the PRISMA-P(Preferred reporting items for systematic review and 

meta-analysis protocols) guidelines for transparency of the research process and reliability of our 

findings (see Moher et al. Preferred reporting items for systematic review and meta-analysis protocols 

(PRISMA-P) 2015 statement. Systematic Reviews, 2015)  

 

This paper is a separate publication from the aggregated data network meta-analysis as it will be an 

IPD-NMA; the reviewer is correct that we have already completed an aggregated data meta-analysis 

and the paper describing its results is in preparation. The IPD-NMA will include an update of the 

literature search and a complete IPD-NMA methodology will be performed so it is expected to be 

substantially different from the aggregated data NMA manuscript.  

 

 

2. The overlap between this study and the groups’ existing (and recently published) systematic review 

work was not clear to me. The authors should make explicit how much of this work has already been 

completed as part of the previous body of work.  

 

The main difference with our previous study is in the type of data we are including in the NMA model. 

In the previous study, we conducted a network meta-analysis (NMA) using aggregated data (AD), i.e. 

data abstracted from the studies (such as the odds ratio), whereas in the current one we aim to 
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include individual patient data (IPD) (patient data used in the primary clinical RCTs). This is mainly 

because we will be able to infer which treatment is the most effective and safe for subgroups of 

patients (e.g., males vs. females) that we were unable to do when we previously used AD, as this 

information is not available in the results of the published studies. To make this clear, we updated 

lines 157-164:  

 

“The advantage of IPD is that we are not restricted to using the information reported in the publication. 

For example, for the 15 RCTs that did not report severity of disease in patients, we will be able to 

include them in the IPD-NMA analysis. Also, we will be able to use the information on severe AD from 

studies that included patients ranging from mild-to-severe and moderate-to-severe disease. This will 

help increase power in our analysis compared to the aggregated data NMA.”  

 

3. The authors will use the Cochrane database and the Cochrane risk of bias tool, both are good 

resources but it is worth mentioning that there are already Cochrane reviews for each of the cognitive 

enhancers. This should be acknowledged and the rationale for conducting a de novo review rather 

than using the existing data should be discussed.  

 

Thank you for this comment. On page 6, lines 138-153 we discuss the previously conducted 

Cochrane reviews along their findings, and we provide reasons why an IPD-NMA is required to be 

conducted. We would like to point out that these Cochrane reviews reported the results of pairwise 

meta-analyses, and hence they compared only pairs of treatments. However, in our study we aim to 

perform a network meta-analysis including in the same analysis all studies providing outcome data for 

at least two treatments for AD.  

 

“The NMA results of our previous study were tailored to age, AD severity, comorbidity, and study 

duration via subgroup analysis. These results were similar to four Cochrane reviews examining 

cognitive enhancers for AD [13-16]. More specifically, the reviews showed that all cholinesterase 

inhibitors, donepezil, rivastigmine, and galantamine, significantly improved cognition [13-16] against 

placebo, yet cholinesterase inhibitors and donepezil improved behavior [13, 14], cholinesterase 

inhibitors and rivastigmine improved function [14, 15], and rivastigmine improved AD severity [15]. 

These effects were associated with higher doses of rivastigmine [15], suggesting that dose may be a 

treatment effect modifier. However, a (network) meta-analysis using aggregated data may suffer from 

relatively low statistical power for detecting a treatment-by-covariate interaction and introduces 

potential aggregation bias (also known as ecological fallacy) [17-19]. This bias may occur if one 

(incorrectly) assumes that relationships observed at the group level hold at the individual level as well 

[20-22]. The use of IPD will help explain the relationship between treatment effects and patient-level 

characteristics, allowing healthcare providers to individualize the management of patients with AD 

(such as for patients with more severe AD or who are using medications such as beta blockers).”  

 

Subgroup analyses  

4. The authors propose analyses restricted to certain patent characteristics. The introduction should 

justify the focus of these analyses, for example why should there be a sex difference in response to 

cognitive enhancers?  

 

This is a good point. In addition to the description of the findings of previous Cochrane reviews (as per 

comment 3; see also comment 1 reviewer 1) justifying our selected factors, the following sentences 

were added in the introduction section:  

“A recent study showed that as age increases, the rates of AD increase overall for both men and 

women, but it is more prevalent in women (rate/100 years= 2.50 (1.85-3.41)) than men (rate/100 

years= 1.89 (1.22-2.94))[3].” (lines 94-97)  

 

“It has been shown that the use of acetylcholinesterase inhibitors (Ach-Is) and increased doses of 
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donepezil in patients with dementia increase the risk of bradycardia, as well cholinesterase inhibitors 

doubles the risk of hospitalization for bradycardia in older patients [6, 7]. Also, the use of other 

medications may increase risk of adverse events. For example, cardiac medications like beta-

blockers may increase risk of bradycardia, and anti-inflammatories may increase risk for 

gastrointestinal bleeding [7-10].” (lines 102-108)  

 

 

5. Implicit in the proposal to study subgroups, is that there will be sufficient data in the RCTs to allow 

for these analyses. Taking severity of AD (comparing moderate to severe AD) as an exemplar, the 

number of studies that include severe AD are limited. I would like to see some evidence of scoping 

reviews that support the availability of data to run this analysis. Ideally this could be complemented by 

a sample size calculation to show that the pooled data will have sufficient power to answer this 

question.  

 

The reviewer has identified the critical reason to conduct an IPD NMA and this is one of the reasons 

we are proposing to use IPD in our analyses. With IPD we will be able to restrict the analysis to the 

patient’s characteristics respecting that these patients belong to different studies (clusters). Usually 

studies include patients with different characteristics, including severity of AD, which are not always 

reported in the published study. The advantage of the IPD is that we can use information that has 

been collected from the primary clinical study, and is not reported in the publication. Indeed in our 

previous NMA using aggregated data, we found that 15 RCTs of the total 106 RCTs included in the 

review did not report severity of disease in patients and we are going to contact the authors for this. 

Although we previously attempted a subgroup analysis for AD severity, we were unable to restrict to a 

group for severe AD due to the fact that the RCTs reported a mixture of patients with severe and 

moderate/mild AD. We also commented on the above in the text (see lines 150-161):  

 

“The use of IPD will help explain the relationship between treatment effects and patient-level 

characteristics, allowing healthcare providers to individualize the management of patients with AD 

(such as for patients with more severe AD or who are using medications such as beta blockers). In 

addition, in our previous NMA we attempted a subgroup analysis for AD severity, but we were unable 

to infer on the treatment effectiveness for the severe AD subgroup because there were only few RCTs 

available that reported on patients with severe AD and a NMA was impossible (disconnected 

network). The advantage of IPD is that we are not restricted to using the information reported in the 

publication. For example, for the 15 RCTs that did not report severity of disease in patients we will be 

able to include them in the IPD-NMA analysis. Also, we will be able to use the information on severe 

AD from studies that included patients ranging from mild-to-severe and moderate-to-severe disease.”  

 

The included RCTs in our previous NMA using aggregated data ranged from small to large sample 

sizes with a mean number of 267 patients and ranging from 13 to 2,045. We expect that our IPD-NMA 

will increase power in our findings and we will be able to identify treatment-by-covariate interactions. 

In particular, IPD can be used to test whether the effect of a given treatment differs in one type of 

patient compared with another, enabling better targeting of treatments within specific patient 

populations. Although IPD may increase power, it has been shown that the studies usually included in 

a meta-analysis are underpowered (70% of CDSR meta-analyses are underpowered; see Turner et 

al. PloS One 2013). We also comment on this issue in the text (lines 161-164):  

 

“This will help increase power in our analysis compared to the aggregated data NMA. However, it 

should be noted that although IPD may increase power for the identification of treatment-by-covariate 

interactions, it has been shown that the studies usually included in a meta-analysis are underpowered 

themselves [23].”  

 

6. A stated aim of the review is to offer a synthesis of data on adverse events. Such data will be 
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useful, but are published randomised controlled trials (with modest size, selected populations and 

limited follow up) the best vehicle for describing adverse events?  

 

As stated in text page 7, lines 194-200, we selected the outcomes for which we were previously able 

to conduct a NMA and for which there was a sufficient number of studies reporting on these 

outcomes. More specifically, 51 RCTs including 19,329 patients reported a serious adverse event, 

and 60 RCTs including 15,862 patients reported on MMSE outcome. We updated the text in the 

aforementioned lines to include this information. Although observational studies would report on 

serious adverse events, we prefer restricting to RCTs, as they provide the highest quality of evidence 

and we previously identified many RCTs and we were able to perform a NMA. In addition, it is 

challenging to obtain sufficient information on individual patient characteristics from observational 

studies. We comment on this issue on page 7 lines 202-204.  

 

“Observational studies may provide data on safety, but these typically rely on administrative data and 

it is challenging to obtain sufficient information on individual patient characteristics.”  

 

7. The abstract and introduction specify two subgroups of interest – sex and AD severity. The 

remainder of the text suggests that many other comparisons will be attempted eg age, previous use of 

AD medications, comorbidity. For the purposes of the protocol the authors should clearly specify a 

primary analysis and all secondary analyses that they propose.  

 

The primary analysis is the NMA conducted overall for each outcome (which has now been clarified 

on page 10 lines 310-323:  

 

“If the treatment comparisons that inform the eligible RCTs form a connected network of trials (see 

e.g., Figure 1), the random-effects NMA model will be used in the primary analysis.”.  

 

The sex and AD severity are 2 of the several factors we will examine, which is why we say “such as” 

in the abstract. Nevertheless, we updated the introduction section describing other factors that play an 

important role in AD (as per comment 4) and in the Synthesis section we state that  

 

“The subgroup and meta-regression analyses will consider the potential treatment effect modifiers 

described in the ‘Data abstraction’ section”  

 

 

Search strategy  

8. The detail on the search strategy, the key component of a systematic review, is a bit light.  

 

As requested, we have provided additional details on our search strategy (see lines 208-222).  

 

9. I would expect to see a full search strategy as applied to at least one of the databases, (with text 

strings, filters, limits etc) as part of the protocol to a systematic review.  

 

The full search strategy details and our literature search are provided in our previous publication 

[Tricco et al Systematic Reviews 2012], and we also provide the literature search in the Appendix.  

 

10. Who created the search strings, what process was used etc etc  

 

As per comment 8, we now present more details under the search strategy section, including the 

names of the librarians that conducted the searches. For more information we prompt the reader to go 

to our previous publication. More specifically, we included the following sentences (lines 208-222):  
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“We will update our literature search (from January 5, 2015 onwards) using terms from our previous 

review [17] in MEDLINE (OVID interface, January 5, 2015 onwards), the Cochrane Central Register of 

Controlled Trials (CENTRAL; January 5, 2015), Embase (OVID interface, January 5, 2015 onwards). 

We will use the search strategy and literature search (as created by an experienced librarian, Dr. 

Laure Perrier, and peer-reviewed using Peer Review of Electronic Search Strategies (PRESS) [28] by 

Ms. Becky Skidmore) as described in our previous publication [11]. We present our literature search 

for MEDLINE in the Appendix. Briefly, we will search reference lists of included studies and relevant 

reviews. Grey literature (i.e., difficult to locate and unpublished studies) will be searched via trial 

registry websites (such as Public Health Agency of Canada, Health Canada, FDA, metaRegister of 

Controlled Trials) and conference abstracts (such as International Pharmaceutical conference). Non-

English articles will be translated to determine their inclusion. In case study publications report data 

from the same study group (i.e., companion reports), we will include the most complete follow-up data 

and the other study will be used for supplementary data only”  

 

11. I would specify who will perform each part of the process; it is good practice to outline their 

training.  

 

We have a team of research personnel available to conduct reviews but are unable to specify who will 

perform each part of the process in terms of screening and data abstraction at this stage of the 

protocol. We will include these details in the final publication of our results.  

 

12. I would specify the dates (to/from) that will be used for each electronic database.  

 

We will update our literature searches in all databases from January 5, 2015 onwards as we report in 

the ‘search strategy and study selection’ paragraph. We included the exact dates in lines 208-211:  

 

“We will update our literature search (from January 5,2015 onwards) using terms from our previous 

review [12] in MEDLINE (OVID interface, January 5, 2015 onwards), the Cochrane Central Register of 

Controlled Trials (CENTRAL; January 5, 2015), Embase (OVID interface, January 5, 2015 onwards).”  

 

13. The search strategy described is not particularly comprehensive, three databases are described 

Medline, Embase and CENTRAL. Contemporary Embase includes Medline so effectively only two 

sources will be searched. What about non-English language databases; hand searching and in-press 

publications?  

 

We believe that our search is comprehensive, as recommended by AMSTAR (assessing 

methodological quality of systematic reviews) tool, where it is suggested to search at least 2 

electronic databases (see Shea et al. Development of AMSTAR: A measurement tool to assess the 

methodological quality of systematic reviews. BMC Medical Research Methodology, 7(10), 2007). We 

will search 3 large databases (Medline, Embase, CENTRAL), as well as the grey literature. Also, as 

stated in the search strategy we will translate non-English articles to determine their eligibility. We 

comment on this on page 8, line 219.  

 

14. The assessment of “grey literature” is vague, which “conference abstracts and registry websites” 

will be searched?  

 

We now provide few examples of these, as also stated in our previous publication (see lines 217-

219).  

 

15. The authors propose searching from January 2015 (till when?). They outline a process of 

validation and piloting that is thorough but that may not be suited to such a short time period search, 

for example the proposed reliability testing needs a minimum of 50 titles..  
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We prefer not to specifically state the last date of our searches, as this will be determined when we 

publish our protocol and we start our systematic review process. Since this is an update of a 

systematic review that many people of our staff are trained on, we will not conduct a pilot-test for the 

eligibility criteria. We updated lines 224-236 accordingly:  

 

“We will use the Synthesi.SR tool [34] to screen citations and full-text articles. To ensure reliability, 

our team has previously conducted a pilot test using our eligibility criteria on a random sample of 50 

titles and abstracts from the literature search results. When a high agreement (>90%) was reached, 

two team members screened each title and abstract for inclusion, independently (level 1 screening). 

After pilot-testing full-text screening criteria, pairs of reviewers independently reviewed the full-text of 

potentially relevant articles (level 2 screening). Conflicts were resolved by discussion in both levels. In 

the update of our previous systematic review [17], we will not conduct a pilot-test, but we will follow 

the same screening process. We will report the overall percent agreement, as well reasons for study 

exclusion at both levels. The PRISMA flow diagram will be used to report the study selection [35].”  

 

16. When updating an existing search, to ensure no papers are lost at the between the end of the last 

search and the beginning of the new search it is good practice to back date the new search by at least 

one year. So, I would not begin the electronic database search at January 2015.  

 

Since we know the exact date of the previous search, we prefer going from that date onwards. We will 

update the search using record entry dates (CRDT field in PubMed and DC field in Ovid MEDLINE). 

We will make sure that we are not counting the same study twice in our review.  

 

Individual patient level analyses  

17. To conduct IPD will need source data from the trialists. Historically, this has been difficult for 

industry supported trials (albeit the landscape is changing). Non-release of patient level data may be 

a particular issue for this analysis where many important studies have been industry led. The $100 

inducement is unlikely to work for “big pharma”.  

 

We agree that it is challenging to obtain IPD and this is why we will try a mixture of approaches. More 

specifically, we will consider 1) $100 monetary incentive, 2) offer authorship on the final publication 

(only in case the primary study authors commit to providing feedback on our IPD study), and 3) 

contact YODA (Yale University Open Data Access; see 

https://medicine.yale.edu/core/projects/yodap/) and Clinical Study Data Request (CSDR; 

https://www.clinicalstudydatarequest.com/ ) to ask for additional IPD. However, we prefer not to 

provide these details in the protocol stage, as we are still working out the process. We also included 

the following sentence (see lines 256-258):  

 

“To ensure that we will be able to conduct this study, we will also contact clinical data sharing sites 

such as Clinical Study Data Request (CSDR) and Yale University Open Data Access (YODA) to 

obtain IPD on any of the eligible studies.”  

 

18. The authors propose cross-checking the original patient level data against the published results 

for each included study. This is a relevant and worthy step, but (unfortunately) I suspect many 

sources won’t agree to their data being re-examined in this way.  

 

We agree. However, this is another advantage of using IPD, which can help resolve such issues. As 

we state in the protocol, we will contact the authors to resolve any discrepancies. This might help 

reduce heterogeneity between-trials and potential inconsistency between treatment comparisons in 

the NMA.  
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19. The IPD aspect could add greatly to the review, but I would like to see some evidence that there 

will be sufficient patient level data to make this analysis worthwhile.  

 

Thank you for this comment. We have identified clinical data sharing sites that provide IPD and we 

have identified at least one of our included studies to be available via Yale University Open Data 

Access (YODA). And we believe that having access to at least one set of IPDs will make our analysis 

worthwhile. On page 12, lines 381-383 we discuss contacting these clinical data sharing sites.  

 

“We will also contact clinical data sharing sites such as Clinical Study Data Request (CSDR) and Yale 

University Open Data Access (YODA) for data on any of our included studies.”  

 

 

Writing style  

20. At times the description of the impact of the review is overly aspirational, I would “tone down” 

some of this language.  

 

Thank you for providing us with your perspective. We toned down the language in the following parts 

of the document.  

- Lines 68-69: “The outputs of this study will provide clinicians, patients and caregivers with tailored 

evidence to inform their decision making”  

- Lines 364-366: “The findings of our study will fill an important knowledge gap in health care, and will 

be used to inform decision making for patients suffering from this debilitating disease”  

 

 

21. The dissemination plan has lots of good ideas, but is light on the practicalities of how these ideas 

will be achieved, for example how will team members act as “knowledge broker”.  

 

Thank you for this comment. We updated the relevant text as shown below (lines 370-373):  

 

“Team members will act as knowledge brokers, using their networks to facilitate dissemination, such 

as The Cochrane Collaboration, PRISMA-IPD, Drug Safety and Effectiveness Network (DSEN). We 

will also host a knowledge exchange event with our partners to discuss the results and facilitate 

dissemination.” 
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GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have responded to all peer review comments and 
suggestions. 
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